

Exhibit No. 901

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

MIDWEST ENERGY CONSUMERS GROUP,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. WD83531
)	
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF)	
THE STATE OF MISSOURI,)	
EVERGY MISSOURI WEST, INC.)	
NUCOR SEDALIA, LLC.)	
)	
Respondents.)	

**BRIEF OF PARTY RESPONDENT EVERGY MISSOURI WEST, INC., d/b/a
EVERGY MISSOURI WEST f/k/a
KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY**

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543
Fischer & Dority, P.C.
101 Madison, Suite 400
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Phone: (573) 636-6758
Fax: (573) 636-0383
jfischerpc@aol.com

Robert J. Hack, MBN 36496
Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586
Evergy, Inc.
1200 Main Street
Kansas City, MO 64105
Phone: (816) 556-2791
Fax: (816) 556-2787
rob.hack@evergy.com
roger.steiner@evergy.com

**Attorneys for Respondent Evergy Missouri
West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West**

May 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

 Cases 4

 Statutes and Rules..... 6

 Other Authorities 6

 Regulations 8

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

 A. THE AGREEMENT..... 14

 B. REPORT AND ORDER..... 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

POINTS RELIED ON 20

 POINT I – MECG’S APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE
 MECG WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW.
 (RESPONDS TO POINT I OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF)..... 20

 Cases 20

 Regulations 20

POINT II – MECG’S APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE
MECG FAILED TO PROPERLY PRESERVE ITS ISSUE ON
APPEAL IN ITS MOTION FOR REHEARING UNDER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 386.500. (RESPONDS TO POINT I
OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF).....21

Cases21

Statutes.....21

POINT III – THE COMMISSION’S REPORT AND ORDER IS LAWFUL
UNDER SECTION 386.510 IN THAT THE COMMISSION HAS
THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY UNDER SECTIONS 393.130(1),
393.140(11), AND 393.150(1) TO APPROVE THE STIPULATION.
(RESPONDS TO POINT I OF APPELLANT'S BRIEF)21

Cases21

Statutes.....22

ARGUMENT.....22

POINT I – MECG’S APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE MECG
WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW. (RESPONDS TO
POINT I OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF).....22

POINT II – MECG’S APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE MECG
FAILED TO PROPERLY PRESERVE ITS ISSUE ON APPEAL IN ITS
MOTION FOR REHEARING UNDER THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 386.500. (RESPONDS TO POINT I OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF)....26

POINT III – THE COMMISSION’S REPORT AND ORDER IS LAWFUL UNDER SECTION 386.510 IN THAT THE COMMISSION HAS THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY UNDER SECTIONS 393.130(1), 393.140(11), AND 393.150(1) TO APPROVE THE STIPULATION. (RESPONDS TO POINT I OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF)..... 28

A. STATUTES ON SIMILAR SUBJECTS MUST BE HARMONIZED..... 34

B. SECTION 393.355 IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO CASES WHERE THE SPECIAL RATE IS NOT BASED UPON THE ELECTRICAL CORPORATION’S COST OF SERVICE FOR A FACILITY. IN THIS CASE, THE RATE IS BASED UPON EMW’S COST OF PROVIDING SERVICE TO THE NUCOR FACILITY..... 37

C. THE STIPULATION BINDS THE PARTIES TO THE STIPULATION WHILE THE COMMISSION RETAINS AUTHORITY TO REVIEW THE RATES IN THE FUTURE, PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE STIPULATION, SECTION 386.490(2), AND THE POLICE POWER OF THE STATE..... 40

CONCLUSION..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 47

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULE 84.06(c) AND 84.06(g) 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Ford Motor Co.,
501 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. 1973)24

Briggs v. Barber,
449 S.W.3d 421, 426-27 (Mo.App.2014)..... 24

City of Fulton v. Public Service Commission,
204 S.W.386 (Mo. banc 1918) 45

Cook v. Jones,
887 S.W.2d 740, 741-42 (Mo.App.S.D. 1994)..... 26

Earth Island Inst. v. Union Elec. Co.,
456 S.W.3d 27, 33 (Mo. 2015) 34, 36

Evans v. Empire Dist. Elec. Co.,
346 S.W.3d 313, 317-18 (Mo.App. 2011)..... 26

Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Director of Revenue,
47 S.W.3d 346, 352 (Mo. 2001) 35

Hagen v. Rapid Am. Corp.,
791 S.W.2d 452, 456 (Mo.App.E.D. 1990)..... 26

Henze v. Schallert,
92 S.W.3d 317, 319 (Mo.App. E.D. 2002)25

Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Midland Realty Co.,
93 S.W.2d 954 (Mo. 1936) 45

Leasure v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
757 S.W.2d 638 (Mo.App. W.D. 1988) 25

Segar v. Segar,
50 S.W.3d 844, 847 (Mo.App.W.D. 2001) 26

State ex rel. and to Use of Fletcher v. New Amsterdam Cas. Co.,
430 S.W.2d 642, 645 (Mo.App. 1968) 25

State ex rel. Ag Processing, Inc. v. PSC,
 120 S.W.3d 732, 734-35 (Mo. banc 2003) 11, 45

State ex rel. Alma Tel. Co. v. PSC,
 40 S.W.3d 381, 387 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)..... 12

State ex rel. Anderson Motor Serv. Co. v. PSC,
 134 S.W.2d 1069, 1076 (Mo. App. W.D. 1939), *aff'd*, 154 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. 1941).. 11

State ex rel. Aquila v. Public Service Commission,
 326 S.W.3d 20, 31-32 (Mo.App. 2010)..... 45

State ex rel. City of Jennings v. Riley,
 236 S.W.3d 630, 632 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 36

State ex rel. City of Sedalia v. Public Service Commission,
 275 Mo. 201 (Mo. 1918)..... 45

State ex rel. Chicago, R. I. & Pac. R.R. v. PSC,
 441 S.W.2d 742, 746 (Mo. App. K.C. 1969)..... 36

State ex rel. GS Tech. Operating Co. v. PSC,
 116 S.W.3d 680, 687 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 11, 21, 29

State ex rel. International Telecharge, Inc. v. Missouri Public Service Commission,
 806 S.W.2d 680, 687 (Mo.App.1991) 27

State ex rel. Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. PSC,
 76 S.W.2d 343, 350 (Mo. 1934) 10

State ex rel. Midwest Gas Users' Assoc. v. PSC,
 976 S.W.2d 470, 476 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... 10

State ex rel. Mo. Public Serv. Co. v. Fraas,
 627 S.W.2d 882, 886 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981)..... 11

State ex rel. Office of the Public Counsel v. Public Service Commission,
 409 S.W.3d 522 (Mo.App. W.D. 2013)..... 26

State ex rel. Ozark Border Elec. Co-op v. Public Service Commission,
 924 S.W.2d 597(Mo.App. 1996) 27

State ex rel. Sprint Missouri, Inc. v. PSC,

165 S.W.3d 160, 164 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 11

State ex rel. Washington University v. Public Service Commission,
272 S.W.971 (Mo. 1925) 45

Stucker v. Stucker,
558 S.W.3d 119, 121 (Mo.App. E.D., 2018)..... 25

Statutes and Rules

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 136.315 35

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 386.270 10

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 386.490(2) 19, 44, 45

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 386.500*passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 386.510 *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.130*passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.140(4) & (11).....*passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.150(1)*passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.355*passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.1020 36

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.1030 16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.1050 36

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.060 23

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.087 35

Other Authorities

Mo. Const. Art. V, Sec. 3..... 10

Mo. Const. Art. V, Sec. 18 11

In the Matter of a Demand Curtailment Agreement Between Kansas City Power & Light Company and Armco Steel Corporation, Case No. EO-78-227, 22 Mo.P.S.C.(N.S.) 260, 1978 WL 36507 (Mo.P.S.C.)(August 22, 1978)..... 21, 29

Re Kansas City Power & Light Co., Case No. EO-2006-0193, 14 Mo.P.S.C.3d 281, 283, 2006 WL 1134423 (March 16, 2006) 29, 30

Re Special Contract filed by Kansas City Power & Light Company, Case No. EO-95-181, 4 Mo.P.S.C.3d 233, 235-39, 1995 WL 789407 (Mo.P.S.C.)(November 22, 1995) 29, 30

Re: Missouri-American Water Company for Approval of an Agreement with Premium Pork, L.L.C. for the Retail Sale and Delivery of Water, Case No. WT-2004-0192, 2003 WL 22910245 (Mo.P.S.C. Nov. 20, 2003) 31

Order Approving Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement Resolving Ameren Missouri’s MEEIA Filing and Approving Stipulation and Agreement Between Ameren Missouri and Laclede Gas Company, Re Union Electric Co. d/b/a/Ameren Missouri Filing To Implement Regulatory Changes in Furtherance of Energy Efficiency as Allowed by MEEIA, Case No. EO-2012-0142, 2012 WL 3544981 (Mo.P.S.C.)(August 1, 2012) 44

Order Approving Agreement, Granting Waiver of Tariff Provisions, and Approving Tariff, Re: Missouri-American Water Company, Case No. WO-2009-0043, p. 4 (Sept. 3, 2008)(unpublished)(A34-A39) 33

Re Union Electric Company, Case No. EA-2005-0180, 239 P.U.R.4th 519, 2005 WL 636581 (Mo.P.S.C.) (Mar. 20, 2005)..... 33

Report and Order, Re Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri’s Tariff To Increase Its Revenue for Electric Service, Case No. ER-2014-0258, pp. 131-32, 320 P.U.R.4th 330, 2015 WL 1967858 (Mo.P.S.C.) (April 29, 2015)..... 41, 42

Re Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's 3rd Filing to Implement Regulatory Changes in Furtherance of Energy Efficiency as Allowed by MEEIA, 2018 WL 6724242, at

*2 (Mo.P.S.C.,2018) 44

Regulations

20 CSR 4240-2.115(2)(C)..... 17, 23
